RESOLUTION NO.

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA ACTING AS THE GOVERNING BOARD OF COUNTY SERVICE AREA NO. 8

* * * * * *

RESOLUTION SETTING TUESDAY, JULY 20, 2021 AT 9:15 A.M. AT THE REGULARLY SCHEDULED BOARD OF SUPERVISORS MEETING, AS THE TIME AND PLACE FOR A PUBLIC HEARING ON THE FILING OF THE GARBAGE AND RECYCLABLES COLLECTION SERVICE CHARGES REPORT FOR COUNTY SERVICE AREA NO. 8 (NORTH FAIR OAKS) FOR FISCAL YEAR 2021-22

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of

California, acting as the Governing Board of San Mateo County Service Area No. 8, that

WHEREAS, San Mateo County Ordinance Code Sections 4.04.200 through

4.04.330 require that garbage and recyclables collection service charges in County

Service Area No. 8 be collected on the tax roll in accordance with the amounts shown for

each parcel of real property receiving such service as shown in a written report filed with

the Clerk of the Board; and

WHEREAS, San Mateo County Ordinance Code Section 4.04.260 requires that notice of the filing of said written report, and the time and place of a hearing thereon, be published once a week for two successive weeks prior to the date set for the hearing in a newspaper of general circulation in County Service Area No. 8; and

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED as follows:

 Tuesday, July 20, 2021, at 9:15 a.m., at the regularly scheduled Board of Supervisors meeting is hereby fixed as the time and place of the hearing on the filing of the Fiscal Year (FY) 2021-22 Garbage and Recyclables Collection Service Charges Report for County Service Area No. 8 (North Fair Oaks) with the Clerk of the Board. The meeting will be open to the public, and due to the coronavirus pandemic, the meeting will be held via Zoom online meeting format only. Anyone interested may appear via Zoom and be heard on this matter or may submit a written statement to the Clerk of the Board. To view the Zoom meeting please visit <u>https://sanmateocounty.legistar.com/Calendar.aspx</u> and choose the calendar item by date (July 21, 2020). The link for the Zoom meeting will be published on July 17th, 2020. You can also send a written statement to the Clerk of the Board, 400 County Center, Redwood City, CA 94063; and

2. The Director of the Office of Sustainability shall cause a copy of the "NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING", attached hereto, to be published once a week for two successive weeks prior to the date set for the public hearing in a newspaper of general circulation in County Service Area No. 8.

* * * * * *